
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Notice of meeting 

Audit Committee
Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm,

County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  To note the Action List from the previous meeting 1 - 2

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts Report, including Annual Governance 
Statement (Appendices include 1.  Summary of accounts information  2.  
Statement of Accounts (prior to Audit) - (PDF attached separately)  3.  
MCC Welsh Church Fund Accounts

3 - 152

6.  2019-20 Reserves Usage Forecast (including 2018-19 Outturn and Period 
1 2019-20)

153 - 168

7.  Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 169 - 198

8.  Implementation of Recommendations -17-18-01 199 - 206

9.  CPR Exemptions 6 Monthly Report 207 - 226

10.  IT Risk Register 227 - 232

11.  Forward Work Plan 233 - 236

12.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 237 - 242

13.  To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12th September 2019 at 
2.00pm

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews
Chief Executive 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P White
P. Clarke
A. Easson
M.Feakins
J. Higginson
M.Lane
P. Murphy
V. Smith
B. Strong
J.Watkins
S. Woodhouse
S.B. Jones

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public 
[...]
unt excludes amounts relating to VAT and will be 

included as an expense only if it is not recoverable from Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs. VAT 

receivable is excluded from income within the Council's Income and Expenditure account.

105

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AGENDA ITEM TBC

1. PURPOSE:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

 Consider the draft statement of accounts for the Authority for 2018/19

Members are asked to note that the figures provided may be subject to change (particularly those 
that have their own audit process e.g. Trust Funds and Joint Committees) during our external audit 
process.

1.2 And note a trial change in approach caused by early closure deadlines, that no longer makes it 
conducive for Audit Committee to endorse Accounts to Council, but instead for Leader/Chief 
Executive to derive their comfort to sign the audited Accounts based on the Wales Audit office 
findings reported and Audit Committee diligence.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 That the draft Monmouthshire County Council Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, as presented 
for audit, be reviewed. (Appendix 2).

2.2 That the draft statements of accounts listed below are reviewed:  

 Draft Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund (Appendix 3)
 Draft Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund (Appendix 4)
 Draft Llanelly Hill Social Welfare Centre Accounts (Appendix 5)

2.3 That the Audit Committee notes their delegated powers to give the final approval of the audited 
statement of accounts in readiness for publication by the 15th September.

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 Under current legislation for Wales, the draft statement of accounts are to be produced by the 
15th June (30th June in 2017/18).  The Council concluded the process on the 4th June 2019 and 
the draft statements were handed over for audit.  An audited statement of accounts must be 
published by the Authority by 15th September (30th September in 2017/18).

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF ACCO
[...]
ts less current liabilities 0 0
Net assets 68,050 68,050

Reserves:
Endowment capital 68,050 68,050
Total funds 68,050 68,050

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT 2019-20 RESERVE USAGE FORECAST
(to include 2018-19 outturn and period 1 2019-20)

DIRECTORATE Chief Executive’s Unit

MEETING Audit Committee

DATE 25th July 2019

DIVISIONS/WARD 
AFFECTED

All Authority

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To appraise audit members of the prospective reserve usage in conjunction with 
continuing to highlight the revised reserves protocol endorsed by Cabinet.

1.2 A periodic focus by Audit Committee on reserve usage is important due to

 Future funding gap and continuing low settlements
 Pressures arising from such issues as increasing demand, new and changing 

legislation, changes in the wider economy and hard to predict events.
 Grant funding streams being reduced or stopped at short notice
 Capital receipts and other income streams not being achieved
 Saving proposals not being delivered and increased demand on services leading 

to overspends 

2 REVISED RESERVES PROTOCOL

2.1 The detailed report received by Cabinet in July 15 was prompted by;

 Faster than expected use of earmarked reserves over the last 4 year period 
 Limited opportunities to replenish reserves from in year underspends as 

budgets get tighter 
 Limited opportunities to redistribute reserves as various reserves are used up 
 Risks around the on-going austerity measures, the projected gap in the MTFP 

and the lack of clarity on the Authority’s future business model or longer term 
financial plan to respond to this, notwithstanding the work recently 
commenced around ‘Future Monmouthshire’. 

 Huge commitment of capital resources to Future Schools 
 The need for reserves to work harder 
 The need to consider some issues as requiring base budgets rather than 

continued funding from reserves e.g. redundancy costs are unfortunately 
going to be an ongoing feature of expense for the Authority every
[...]
ed public bodies, the Assembly Commission and National Health Service bodies in Wales. 

The Auditor General and staff of the Wales Audit Office aim to provide public-focused and proportionate reporting on 
the stewardship of public resources and in the process provide insight and promote improvement. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to 
delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn 
arwain at oedi. 

This document is also available in Welsh. 

Page 170



Contents 

Page 3 of 30 - Annual Improvement Report: 2018-19 – Monmouthshire County Council 

Summary report 

2018-19 performance audit work 4 

The Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous improvement 4 

Recommendations and proposals for improvement 4 

Audit, regulatory and inspection work reported during 2018-19 6 

Appendices 

Status of this report 11 

Annual Audit Letter 12 

National report recommendations 2018-19 15 

 

Page 171



Summary report 

Page 4 of 30 - Annual Improvement Report: 2018-19 – Monmouthshire County Council 

2018-19 performance audit work 
1 To decide the range and nature of the work we would undertake during the year, 

we considered how much we already know from all previous audit and inspection 
work and from other sources of information including Monmouthshire County 
Council’s (the Council) own mechanisms for review and evaluation. For 2018-19, 
we undertook improvement assessment work; an assurance and risk assessment 
project and work in relation to the Well-being of Future Generations Act at all 
councils. At some councils, we supplemented this work with local risk-based 
audits, identified in the Audit Plan for 2018-19.  

2 The work carried out since the last Annual Improvement Report (AIR), including 
that of the relevant regulators, is set out in Exhibit 2. 

The Council is meeting its statutory requirements 
in relation to continuous improvement 
3 Based on, and limited to, the work carried out by the Wales Audit Office and 

relevant regulators, the Auditor General believes that the Council is likely to comply 
with the requirements of the Local Government Measure (2009) during 2019-20. 

Recommendations and proposals for 
improvement 
4 Given the wide range of services provided by the Council and the challenges it is 

facing, it would be unusual if we did not find things that can be improved. The 
Auditor General is able to: 
• make proposals for improvement – if proposals are made to the Council, we 

would expect it to do something about them and we will follow up what 
happens; 

• make formal recommendations for improvement – if a formal 
recommendation is made, the Council must prepare a response to that 
recommendation within 30 working days; 

• conduct a special inspection, publish a report and make recommendations; 
and 

• recommend to ministers of the Welsh Government that they intervene in 
some way. 

  

Page 172



 

Page 5 of 30 - Annual Improvement Report: 2018-19 – Monmouthshire County Council 

5 During the course of the year, the Auditor General did not make any formal 
recommendations. However, we have made a number of proposals for 
improvement and these are repeated in this report. We will monitor progress 
against them and relevant recommendations made in our national reports 
(Appendix 3) as part of our improvement assessment work. 

 

Page 173



 

Page 6 of 30 - Annual Improvement Report: 2018-19 – Monmouthshire County Council 

Audit, regulatory and inspection work reported during 2018-19 

Exhibit 1: audit, regulatory and inspection work reported during 2018-19 

Description of the work carried out since the last AIR, including that of the relevant regulators, where relevant 

Issue date Brief description Conclusions Proposals for improvement 
March 2019 Assurance and Risk Assessment 

Project to identify the level of audit 
assurance 
[...]
initions of which are 
shown at Appendix A.  Where weaknesses in control have been 
identified an audit recommendation is made in order to improve the 
internal control environment which should lead to an overall 
improvement of service provision or the financial stewardship of the 
area audited.  

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS – 2017/18

DIRECTORATE: Resources
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 25th July 2019
 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

Page 199

Agenda Item 8



Monmouthshire County Council
Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations

Page 1

3.3 Generally operational management agree with the audit 
recommendations made and agree to implement the action required to 
make the improvements.  In 2016/17 96% of audit recommendations 
were agreed by operational managers.  In 2017/18 96% were agreed.

3.4 In order to verify that improvements have been made in the financial 
stewardship within service areas that have been audited, the Internal 
Audit team has to check that the agreed actions have actually been 
implemented by service / operational managers.  The Team therefore 
undertake follow up audit reviews to ensure this is done within 6 to 12 
months after the final audit report has been issued.

3.5 In 2018/19 all 2017/18 audit reports which were finalised were followed 
up.

3.6 Due to limited resources within the Internal Audit Team not all audit 
recommendations could be physically followed up.  Although some 
audits were followed up by the Internal Audit team and evidence tested 
to ensure that agreed actions had been implemented, for the majority 
there was significant reliance on the operational managers’ honesty in 
providing an update on the progress of the implementation of agreed 
actions back to the Internal Audit Team.

3.7 For the finalised audits relating to this period, 2017/18 there were 33 
audit jobs which included 355 audit recommendations.  66% of audit 
recommendations had been implemented or partially imple
[...]
90
CYP Resources 2 2
Finance 9 2 3 14
Operations 17 1 1 4 2 4 29
Planning 13 9 1 1 24
Policy and Performance 11 2 4 8 25
Resources 5 1 2 1 9
Revenues 3 3
Schools 64 2 1 18 18 103
Tourism, Leisure & Culture 14 12 4 2 32
Grand Total 183 16 19 67 50 8 12 355

P
age 206



1. PURPOSE

1.1 To consider the adequacy and appropriateness of the exemption 
process from the Authority’s Contract Procedure Rules since the last 
report in November 2018.

1.2 To inform the Audit Committee of the number of exemptions requested 
by operational managers and to identify any non compliance with the 
process or adverse trends.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Audit Committee accepts and acknowledges the justifications 
for the exemptions provided by operational officers.

2.2 If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be 
given to calling in the respective operational officer and their respective 
Head of Service to further account for the reasons why they could not 
comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at the time of the 
procurement.

2.3 That the Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 months time 
to include any further responses obtained by the Chief Internal Auditor.  

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 To ensure compliance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 
the way goods, works and services are procured on behalf of the 
Authority.

3.2 Reassurance that the exemption process from Contract Procedure 
Rules is operating as intended by managers procuring goods, works or 
services on behalf of the Authority.

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
EXEMPTIONS

DIRECTORATE: Resources
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: 25th July 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All

Page 207

Agenda Item 9



3.3 Some operational managers procuring goods, works and services on 
behalf of the Authority may not be as familiar with Contract Procedure 
Rules and the exemption process as they should be.

4. REASONS

4.1 Council approved the revised C
[...]
ner.

 System penetration tests – All of our ICT systems are independently tested to ensure there is no risk of 
unauthorised access.

 Testing of physical and digital security arrangements – The independent security service undertakes security tests, 
e.g. phishing exercises, to identify the risks associated with employees’ lack of cyber awareness. 

3.2.6 SRS security services – The SRS has its own security arrangements to mitigate against security risks -

 ISO accreditation
 SRS security advisor

P
age 230



5.1 CONSULTEES:

Digital Programme Office
Chief Officer Resources

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
Digital Business Plan
Corporate Plan

AUTHOR: Sian Hayward – Head of Digital

CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 344309 / 07825 450791
Email:  sianhayward@monmouthshire.gov.uk

P
age 231

mailto:sianhayward@monmouthshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2019/20
2ND MAY 2019 - CANCELLED

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – end of day Monday 22nd April 2019
Finalised reports to Committee Section - 9 am - Tuesday 23rd April

13TH JUNE 2019

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – 3rd June
Finalised reports to Committee Section - 3rd June - end of day

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 Andrew Wathan
Internal Audit Section Outturn Report 2018/19 Andrew Wathan
Internal Audit Section Operational Plan 2019/20 Andrew WathanWAO Certificate of Compliance for the Audit of Monmouthshire County Councils
2019-20 Improvement Plan Richard Jones
Service User Perspective Review, Customer contact - plus managers response WAO/Emma DaviesWell-being of Future Generations:An examination of developing a range of options
to improve rural transport - plus managers response WAO/Emma Davies

25TH JULY 2019

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl – 15th July

Finalised reports to Committee Section - 15th July - end of day

Draft Statement of Accounts - report, including Annual Governance Statement.
Appendices include
1.  Summary of accounts information
2.  Statement of Accounts (prior to Audit),
3.  MCC Welsh Church Fund Accounts

Mark Howcroft/Jon Davies
2019-20 Reserves Useage Forecast (to include 2018-19 Outturn and period 1 2019-
20) Mark Howcroft
Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 WAO/Emma Davies
Implementation of Audit Recommendations Andrew Wathan
CPR Exemptions 6 monthly Andrew Wathan
IT Risk Register Sian Hayward

12TH SEPTEMBER 2019

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

Audited Statement of Accounts Mark Howcroft
ISA 260 Response to Accounts WAO/Mark Howcroft
Joint Progress report - Statement of Accounts Refinements Mark Howcroft/WAO

Page 233

Agenda Item 11



Treasury Outturn report Mark Howcroft
Annual Performance Review of investment committee Deb Hill-Howells
Anti bribery Risk Assessment Peter Davies

17TH OCTOBER 2019

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

28TH NOVEMBER 2019

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

Half Yearly Treasury Compliance Monitoring Jon Davies/Lesley Russell
Audited Trust Funds Accounts (Welsh Church Funds & Mon Farms) Dave Jarrett/Nikki Wellington
ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust funds WAO
Treasury Strategy Jon Davies/Lesley Russell

9TH JANUARY 2020

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

13TH FEBRRUARY 2020

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

Page 234



19TH MARCH 2020

Deadline for finalised reports to Cheryl –
Finalised reports to Committee Section -

Page 235



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P White (Chairman)
County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, M.Feakins, M.Lane, P. Murphy, 
V. Smith, B. Strong, J.Watkins and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager
Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Tracey Harry Head of People Services and Information Governance
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Richard Jones Performance Manager
David Walton Audit Manager

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
David Wilson Wales Audit Office
Terry Lewis Wales Audit Office

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor P. Clarke

1. Election of Chair 

Mr. P. White was elected as Chairman.

2. Appointment of Vice Chair 

County Councillor J. Higginson was appointed as Vice Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

4. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public were present.

5. To note the action list from the last meeting. 

The Action List from the last meeting was noted, and updates provided as follows:

 Performance Management: The Chief Officer, Resources updated the Committee 
regarding annual staff appraisals.  It was explained that there are difficulties collating the 
data on annual appraisals corporately.  The ability to add details of staff appraisals to a 

Public Document Pack

Page 237

Agenda Item 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm

module of the MyView payroll system has been deployed but currently, there are some 
issues with the full functionality of the system. Feedback from Managers suggests that 
there is no standard approach to appraisal owing to the diverse nature of the workforce.  

Steps have been taken to add a record of completion of staff appraisal to the established 
business planning process, reinforcing the need for every member of staff to have an 
annual appraisal.  Quarter 1 data including action points for areas of performance 
requiring improvement will be reported at a future meeting.

Members requested a positive response for the next meeting.  The Officer explained that 
it had been hoped that the module within MyView would have provided the complete 
information to provide an accurate report and the move to the business planning process 
should facilitate this.  It was commented that an appraisal is an opportunity to build 
empowerment.

Reassurance was provided that SLT and DMT have assured that appraisals are being 
held and staff members are being met with regularly.  A further report will be provided in 
September.

 Anti-Bribery Compliance:  The Chief Officer, Resources confirmed that the annual risk 
register will be presented at the July meeting.

 Forward Work Plan: The Chair encouraged full population of the plan.

 IT Risk register:  The Chief Officer explained that a composite risk register is being 
finalised within the Digital Officer’s business plan and this will be presented at the July 
meeting.  

6. Audit Committee Annual Report 2018/19 

The Chair’s report of the business of the Audit Committee last year was approved and will be 
presented to County Council on 18th July 2019.  The Committee Chair will attend the meeting to 
answer any questions that may arise.

It was agreed that there is value in the Audit Committee holding Officers to account.  Members 
noted the comprehensive range of work covered during the year.

7. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the draft Annual Governance Statement that sits alongside 
the Statement of Accounts and is based on the seven principles of good governance.  It covers 
how the council carries out its governance.

A Member commented that it was a lengthy and repetitive document, and requested that it is 
condensed in future.  A commitment to improve these aspects was given.

A question was asked about the evaluation of safeguarding in the various establishments that 
provide care for residents that are under the responsibility of Care Inspectorate Wales, are 
situated within Monmouthsh
[...]
unding was earmarked for spending by March 2019 
and a written response will be provided.  It was clarified that the Strategic Transport Group has 
not been involved in the GovTech scheme.

Page 241



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm

A Member asked how the improvements would be brought about commenting that the Council 
was unclear about partners’ willingness to participate.  An examples was provided where there 
was an opportunity to provide non-emergency health transport in Mon CC and there are other 
gaps that could be provided in other ways for consideration.  Analysis is in progress to assess 
the true demand for transport in the area.  The data can be used to bring new suppliers into the 
area.  Work with partners can be activated by the Public Service Board. A Member supported 
more input from residents. 

The Wales Audit Officer clarified that areas for development are not areas for improvement.

The Committee noted the presentation.

13. Forward Work Plan 

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

14. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed and signed as a true record.

15. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 25th July 2019 

The meeting ended at 3.46 pm 

Page 242


	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting
	5 Draft Statement of Accounts Report, including Annual Governance Statement (Appendices include 1.  Summary of accounts information  2.  Statement of Accounts (prior to Audit) - (PDF attached separately)  3.  MCC Welsh Church Fund Accounts
	Statement of Accounts report for Audit Com 1819

	6 2019-20 Reserves Usage Forecast (including 2018-19 Outturn and Period 1 2019-20)
	7 Annual Improvement Report 2018/19
	Annual Improvement Report: 2018-19 – Monmouthshire County Council
	2018-19 performance audit work
	The Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous improvement
	Recommendations and proposals for improvement
	Audit, regulatory and inspection work reported during 2018-19
	Status of this report
	Annual Audit Letter

	Annual Audit Letter – Monmouthshire County Council 2017-18
	The Council complied with its responsibilities relating to financial reporting and use of resources
	Local authorities in Wales face significant financial challenges
	I am satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources
	My work to date on certification of grant claims and returns has not identified significant issues that would impact on the annual accounts or key financial systems
	Financial audit fees
	National report recommendations 2018-19



	8 Implementation of Recommendations -17-18-01
	9 CPR Exemptions 6 Monthly Report
	10 IT Risk Register
	11 Forward Work Plan
	12 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J. Higginson (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson, M.Lane, P. Murphy, 
B. Strong and S. Woodhouse

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Andrew Wathan Chief Internal Auditor
Non Jenkins Wales Audit Office
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
Jeremy Saunders Wales Audit Office

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors M.Feakins, V. Smith and J.Watkins
P. White

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made by Audit Committee Members.

2. Public Open Forum 

No members of the public attended the meeting.

3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting 

 Wellbeing of Future Generations/rural transport Active Travel grant: Committee 
Members were happy with the response circulated prior to the meeting.

 Performance management: An update from the Chief Officer, Resources, to be provided 
at the September meeting

 Anti-Bribery Compliance: The annual risk register has been considered, is identified as a 
risk but is not sufficiently high to be added to the corporate risk register. Additionally, a 
training package on anti-fraud, corruption and bribery is being designed to roll out to 
officers across the organisation.

 Audit Committee Annual Report: this has been considered by County Council.

4. Draft Statement of Accounts Report, including Annual Governance Statement 
(Appendices include 1.  Summary of accounts information  2.  Statement of Accounts 
(prior to Audit) - (PDF attached separately)  3.  MCC Welsh Church Fund Accounts 

The Finance Manager presented the draft statement of accounts report. The Wales Audit Office 
representative informed the Committee that the audit is progressing well. Minor issues are being 
discussed with the Finance Team but there are no major issues to report and it is planned to be 
completed on time.  Audit Committee Members were invited to ask questions as follows:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

A Member was concerned about the amount of information presented and the committee’s 
ability to adequately scrutinise.  The amount of £80,000 recorded against the Castlegate 
development and the £62,000 attributed to the Newport Leisure Park was queried.  In response, 
the Finance Manager explained that the amounts referred to earmarked reserves set up for 
these purchases to fund future variances in income.  Information was added that when the 
decision was taken to acquire Castlegate, there was a concern regarding the tenants’ exit 
clause and consequently to establish a reserve to cushion against any resulting loss.

A Member asked for an explanation why the financial administration of the SRS has been 
transferred to Torfaen County Borough Council, about the request to write-off unrecoverable 
debt and the creation of an FRS provision of £86,000.  It was responded that Monmouthshire 
CC had been responsible for the financial ledger originally, and when it was transferred, there 
were a number of outstanding unpaid invoices e.g. from schools, departments etc.  The amount 
of the write-off will reduce as the invoices are paid.

A Member noted that a Section 151 Officer is not in place and questioned if this was a statutory 
requirement.  It was explained that the Chief Officer, Resources is currently carrying out this 
role.  It was accepted that a restructure is in progress following which the new Section 151 
Officer will be known.

As per the report recommendations:

1. The draft Monmouthshire County Council Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, were 
presented for audit, and reviewed. 

2. The draft statements of accounts listed below were reviewed:  

• Draft Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund 
• Draft Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
• Draft Llanelly Hill Social Welfare Centre Accounts 

3. The Audit Committee, using its delegated powers, approved the audited statement of 
accounts in readiness for publication by the 15th September.

5. 2019-20 Reserves Usage Forecast (including 2018-19 Outturn and Period 1 2019-20) 

The Finance Manager presented a periodic review of reserves activity during 2018/19 and the 
usage forecast for 2019/20.  

The Committee noted that this periodic focus on reserve usage is important due to:

• Future funding gap and continuing low settlements
• Pressures arising from such issues as increasing demand, new and changing legislation, 

changes in the wider economy and hard to predict events.
• Grant funding streams being reduced or stopped at short notice
• Capital receipts and other income streams not being achieved
• Saving proposals not being delivered and increased demand on services leading to 

overspends. 

6. Annual Improvement Report 2018/19 

The Wales Audit Officer introduced the Annual Improvement Report for 2018/19 summarising 
the work undertaken. Officers were thanked for their help and co-operation during the year.   
Following presentation of the report, Committee Members asked questions:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

A Member referred to the service user perspective survey undertaken during the year to test 
members’ of the public experiences of interacting with the Council on compliments, comments 
and complaints.  It was commented that there were a lot of people interviewed but limited points 
produced for future learning as some responses couldn’t be followed up.  It was queried if there 
was a better way to interact with the public in future.  It was responded that, in terms of 
complaints, it was necessary to separate process from outcome.  Whilst there was a limited 
number of comments, useful learning points were provided.

The Committee accepted that the Council is meeting its statutory requirements in relation to 
continuous improvement and that based on, and limited to, the work carried out by the Wales 
Audit Office and relevant regulators, the Auditor General believes that the Council is likely to 
comply with the requirements of the Local Government Measure (2009) during 2019-20.

7. Implementation of Recommendations -17-18-01 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report, the purpose of which is to present an update 
on the progress of implemented and agreed audit recommendations to address weaknesses 
discovered in audit jobs in service areas. Opinions are agreed according to the number of 
weaknesses and strengths identified in the audit. Where weaknesses are identified, an audit 
recommendation is provided for the service manager with the purpose of improving overall 
financial management of the service area and the internal control environment.

Committee members were reminded that in 2017/18 96% of recommendations were agreed by 
Service Managers to implement. The Audit team followed up limited assurance opinions to 
double check implementation.  Other managers complete a survey to monitor how well the 
recommendations have been implemented.  If further follow up work is required, this will be 
done.  In terms of recommendations implemented in 2017/18.  There were 33 audit jobs 
generating 355 audit recommendations.  Of which 66% have been implemented or partially 
implemented, 19% not implemented and 5% are ongoing.  Comparison with last year was 
included in the report. 

A Member asked about the recommendations not implemented and asked if there were any 
common current themes why they had not been implemented.  It was responded that there 
were no themes identified. Regarding the percentage of implementation, the figures will be 
presented to Senior Leadership Team to feed back through Chief Officers to Service Managers.  

8. CPR Exemptions 6 Monthly Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a 6 monthly report on progress with Contract Procedure 
Rules Exemptions.    

The Chief Internal Auditor sent an e mail to all Service Managers to provide advice on the 
correct process.  

No major issues were identified in the exemption list. 

A Member noted that there were 3 examples of incorrect authorisation from one source.  It was 
explained that when followed up, authorisation was sought retrospectively from the Head of 
Service.  It was unknown if the procurement proceeded.

A Member questioned how it was resolved that authorisation hadn’t been made by a senior 
officer when an officer left the authority and senior officers were unaware of contracts for the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held
at County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 25th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm

maintenance of buses. The request for exemption received was to pre-empt the procurement.  
The Head of Service has stated that the procurement didn’t go ahead.

The recommendations were agreed that:

1. That the Audit Committee accepts and acknowledges the justifications for the 
exemptions provided by operational officers.

2. If the justifications are not accepted, then consideration should be given to calling in the 
respective operational officer and their respective Head of Service to further account for 
the reasons why they could not comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules at 
the time of the procurement.

3. That the Audit Committee receive an updated report in 6 months’ time to include any 
further responses obtained by the Chief Internal Auditor.  

9. IT Risk Register 

The Head of Digital Services presented the report and explained that the report was not detailed 
to protect the authority’s ICT interests and security.

A Member asked if the Gov Wi-Fi is secure.  It was confirmed that it is exactly the same as the 
networks already in place which enables the user to log on in all participating public buildings. 
Gwent Police does not use Gov Wi-Fi.

The importance of the retaining PSN accreditation to allow use of Public Sector Networks was 
explained and the example of a risk outstanding from January 2020 was provided where 
Windows 7 machines that can’t be upgraded to Windows 10 machines (which are no longer 
supported) will have to be replaced to eliminate that risk.  

Assurance has been provided that all critical risks have been mitigated to enable access to 
Public Sector Networks.

10. Forward Work Plan 

The Forward Work Plan was noted.

11. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a true record.

12. To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12th September 2019 at 2.00pm 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 


